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Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of policy of the Government for setting up textile parks in the country alongwith the criteria for selection of location for
setting up such parks and the present proposal pending with the Government for setting up such parks in the country; 

(b) whether the Government has formulated any plan for setting up textile parks in the Jharkhand State especially in Godda district,
Vidarbha, Marathwada, parts of Orissa, Banaskantha district of Gujarat and other backward regions of the country; 

(c) if so, the details of such plan and the time by which such parks are likely to be set up; 

(d) if not, the reasons therefor; and 

(e) the funds allocated, released and expenditure incurred for setting up such parks during the last three years?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SMT. PANABAAKA LAKSHMI) 

(a):The Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) was approved in July 2005 to facilitate setting up of textiles parks with world class
infrastructure facilities. The project proposals, which are in conformity which the guidelines of the SITP and are potentially viable, are
approved by the Project Approval Committee. Forty (40) textiles park projects have been sanctioned under the SITP in accordance
with the approved target. 

(b): No such plan as the target is already achieved. 

(c) & (d): In view of the reply to (b) above does not arise. 

(e): Under the SITP, a cumulative expenditure of Rs.911.54 has been incurred against allocation of Rs.985 Crore in the last three
years. 
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